

No. 13-6827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,
Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,
UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM, CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS,
WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM, BAPTIST
JOINT COMMITTEE FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADAM S. LURIE
SAMANTHA A. DREILINGER
KATHERINE A. PRESTON
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM
& TAFT LLP
700 6th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 862-2200
adam.lurie@cwt.com

MARC D. STERN
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1480
sternm@ajc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
APPLICABLE LAW	5
I. RLUIPA IS INTENDED TO PROTECT PRISONERS FROM FRIVOLOUS BURDENS ON RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION BY REQUIRING STRICT SCRUTINY....	5
II. RLUIPA’S STRICT SCRUTINY REQUIRES PRISON OFFICIALS TO PROVIDE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF COMPELLING INTERESTS AND LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. ADC’S NO BEARD POLICY IMPOSES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON MR. MUHAMMAD	10
II. ADC’S BARE ASSERTIONS ARE NOT SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER RLUIPA	11
A. ADC Failed to Provide a Compelling Interest in Support of Its Denial of Mr. Muhammad’s Exemption Request	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. ADC’s Bare Verbal Assertions Do Not Establish That the No Beard Policy Is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering a Compelling Government Interest	17
1. The Vast Majority of American Prisons Allow Inmates to Grow Short Beards, Despite Identical Safety and Security Interests	18
2. ADC Did Not Show That It Actually Considered and Rejected Less Restrictive Alternatives, Including the Less Restrictive Medical Exemption	21
3. Even Under a More Deferential Version of the Least Restrictive Means Test, the Lower Court Decided Mr. Muhammad’s Case Incorrectly	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts & Co.</i> , 896 N.E.2d 1279 (Mass. 2008)	2
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	9, 22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	20
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or.</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge</i> <i>No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J.)	15, 23
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013)	8-9, 15, 19, 23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	10, 13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hovenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2014 WL 546539 (U.S. Feb. 6, 2014) (No. 13-955).....	9, 19
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 15
<i>Love v. Reed</i> , 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Lying v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	8
<i>O’Lone v. Est. of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	6
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396, (1974)	8
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9, 19, 22
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tolver v. Leopold</i> , No. 2:05CV82 JCH, 2008 WL 926533 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 3, 2008)	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	6
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 19, 20, 22
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9, 13, 19, 22
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 23
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	3, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(2).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b)	8, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 103-11 (1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000).....	6, 11
Muhammed al-Jibaly, <i>The Beard Between the Salaf & Kalaf</i> (1999)	1
Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1021 (2012)	6
James D. Nelson, Note, <i>Incarceration, Accommodation, and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 2053 (2009) ...	6, 7, 9
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012)	8
Dawinder S. Sidhu & Neha Singh Gohil, <i>Civil Rights in Wartime: The Post-9/11 Sikh Experience</i> (2009).....	1
Eric J. Zogry, <i>Orthodox Jewish Prisoners and the Turner Effect</i> , 56 La. L. Rev. 905 (1996)	1
